to interest rate risk management strategies, and continued
to optimize the interest rate exposure and duration
mismatch structure of assets and liabilities. The Bank
strengthened the ability to predict and respond to interest
rate fluctuations in domestic and foreign currencies, bonds,
credits, and other markets, and kept improving the digital
management of interest rate risks, to consolidate the high-
quality operating results from balanced, coordinated and
sustainable current earnings and long-term value.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 372

Discussion and Analysis

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the Management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank
categorized by major currencies at the end of 2023 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

+100 basis points
in interest rate

– 100 basis points
in interest rate

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
 net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (14,922) (73,298) 14,922 84,941
USD (1,320) (6,466) 1,320 6,655
HKD (1,439) (95) 1,439 96
Other 1,008 (20) (1,008) 74
Total (16,673) (79,879) 16,673 91,766

Note: Please refer to “Note 50.(d) to the Consolidated Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book”.

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

As at the end of 2023, the Bank had a positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure within one year of
RMB3,353,947 million, representing an increase of RMB1,302,311 million from the end of the previous year, mainly because
of the increase in repriced or matured loans and advances to customers within one year. The Bank had a positive cumulative
interest rate sensitivity exposure above one year of RMB282,408 million, representing a decrease of RMB1,083,170 million,

[…]

takes into account market interest rates and the impact of policyholders’ options and guarantees.

The Group has implemented the New Insurance Contract Standard on 1 January 2023 and made retrospective adjustments
to the financial statements figures for comparative periods in accordance with the transition requirements. To facilitate
smooth transition to the New Insurance Contract Standard, the Group has reassessed the business model for managing its
relevant financial assets, reclassified and remeasured certain financial assets and restated the financial statement line items
for comparative periods in accordance with the requirements.

The associate of the Group, Standard Bank Group Limited (hereinafter referred to as “ the Standard Bank”) has also
adopted the New Insurance Contract Standard and the Group has restated the relevant comparative figures under the
equity method accordingly.

165A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 3

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

The major effect of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s financial items is set out below:

2022 2022 Adjustments

(originally
stated) (restated)

Operating income 841,441 842,352 911

Profit before taxation 422,565 424,720 2,155

Net profit 361,038 362,110 1,072

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company 360,483 361,132 649

31 December
2022

31 December
2022 Adjustments

(originally
stated) (restated)

Financial investments 10,527,292 10,533,702 6,410

 Financial investments measured at fair value through
  profit or loss 714,879 747,474 32,595

 Financial investments measured at fair value through other
  comprehensive income 2,178,018 2,223,096 45,078

 Financial investments measured at amortised cost 7,634,395 7,563,132 (71,263)

Total assets 39,609,657 39,610,146 489

Total liabilities 36,095,831 36,094,727 (1,104)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 3,495,171 3,496,109 938

Total equity 3,513,826 3,515,419 1,593

Amendments to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single
Transaction

The amendments mainly relate to the scope of initial recognition exemptions for deferred income tax in the International
Accounting Standards (IAS) 12 – Income Taxes, and clarifies that the individual transaction 1) that is not arising from
business combination; 2) that affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profits (or deductible losses) at the time of
transaction; and 3) that the equivalent taxable temporary differences and deductible temporary differences are generated
due to the initially recognised assets and liabilities is not applicable to the regulations on the exemptions from initially